

No. 18-30257

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER, LOUISIANA CRAWFISH PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION-WEST, GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE, and SIERRA CLUB and its DELTA CHAPTER,

Plaintiffs- Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC

Intervenor-Defendant- Appellant,

STUPP BROS., INC. D/B/A/ STUPP CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana,
Case No. 3:18-cv-23-SDD-EWD

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

Jan E. Hasselman
WSBA #29107
(Pro Hac Vice Application Pending)
Earthjustice
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Ph: (206) 343-7340
Fax: (206) 343-1526

jhasselman@earthjustice.com
Lead Attorney for Plaintiffs

Alisa Coe
LSBA #27999
Earthjustice
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ph: (850) 681-0031
Fax: (850) 681-0020
acoe@earthjustice.org
Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

Adrienne Bloch
CABA #215471
(Pro Hac Vice Application Pending)
50 California St. Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Ph: (415) 217-2000
Fax: (415) 217-2040
abloch@earthjustice.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Misha L. Mitchell
LSBA #37506
Atchafalaya Basinkeeper
47 Mt Laurel Ave
Birmingham, AL 35242
Phone: [\(225\) 692-1133](tel:(225)692-1133)
Fax: (225) 692-4114
basinkeeperlegal@gmail.com
Attorney for Atchafalaya Basinkeeper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

 I. BBP IS UNLIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THIS
 APPEAL6

 A. The District Court Applied the Correct Injunction
 Standard.7

 B. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Were
 Likely to Prevail on the Merits of their Mitigation Claims9

 C. The District Court Correctly Found that the Corps
 Ignored the Issue of Historic Noncompliance and
 Cumulative Effects.....11

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY A STAY14

 III. BBP’s CLAIMS OF ECONOMIC HARM ARE NEITHER
 IRREPARABLE NOR DO THEY OUTWEIGH THE HARM TO
 PLAINTIFFS FROM A STAY17

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Amoco Prod Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17
<i>Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567	15
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Florida Medical Ass’n, Inc. v. U. S. Dept. of Health, Ed. and Welfare</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Jefferson Community Health Care Centers, Inc. v. Jefferson Parish Government</i> , 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5

<i>NRDC v. Winter</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<i>O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Productos Carnic, S.A. v. Central American Beef and Seafood Trading Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Sabine River Auth. v U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C.2006).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 2017 WL 456714 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18, 20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
Federal Regulations	
30 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....	13
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(3).....	12
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a).....	9
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(1).....	9
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(e).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.93	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	13
